X8701 AORUS PRO ICE

& RS

Rev. 1001

N,
" HEARBKARMEME, SR OEKER, B AREMIREW SR, &

L EREEMRETRIKERE, KESE—RAMER—R

VYV muRwesmtes, sEHEREEA,



hEiR
© 20244, FEMBZBRMERLRT, T,
AMERFMTRENERSER, HEESEEMHARAE,

KMERFMZEERURP, FHRSHATHARERASR,
AMERFMETR KN RAEHEXER, BREREBEXHINF,
ZMERF MR R mAUES X ER TR MER T ER, BABITIRA,
AREEZBEEBERTF, AEUEMEXES. B, B, FEHMAE
RAFMHNE,

B NREE TR REREEEE, B [ERFMR] .

B NREERERE, FERENGSE [EHREER].

https://download.gigabyte.cn/FileList/Manual/mb_manual installation-guide 800series.pdf

FREXER, IEEMiIFE A https:/www.gigabyte.cn

ERIESMIA

AL R BRI ERBNE [REV XX o SeXOCHE, plini
o [REV: 10), BEMLEARMARA 10, HEEEHEMMBIOS, BHRFS
A MIRERR, RSN,

Sefi:




o

H &

FEIRINZE oot 4
AP o Tl OO 4
P % B = 5 2 5
TR = o OO 6
B R ettt ettt 7
- 10 o B = 1 7
22 FEERIIEE oot 8
- e B Ry 2 ) - N 11
T 14
R - OO 15
I =iy vk =Y ) B 16
A 1y 18
BlOS BB T B oottt ettt ettt ettt 30
L Uy Ty Y T 32
O O 32
G Y 33
B T ettt ettt 34
LI I L= = | N 34
ReGUILONY NOHICES.........cuveeiiiiieiee e 35
e ok k= = g T SO 39




F—F rand
11 *HEEE

ARGB_V2 2 SYS_FAN1

(D CEmm OB m L Jr-§ _zo==4 )
CPU_FAN ARGB_V2_1 CPU OPT = P
- ! o ATX
12V_2X4 & & oa
- (=) o °
an
ac
[
USB_HDMI E
oo
= QFLED ae
E[j QF_PLUS an
T e an
U3A 5G_1 o
U3262C SOCKET AM5 &
[72] O]
S [ 2
o g
U3A 56.2 < o .
U4C_40G s 88
(]
= ﬂ SATA3
—[0[1]
[ear ASMedia
USB4® Controller
. e 30 Bl .
! o o
1 Mlcs Moo "
i M2C_SB* —
1 i<}
' || ustoc_Lan 4 ”I ]“ =
1 I} dl &
] 80 - AMD g g 2
! E<L) i Chipset | % = it}
a Super /0 S 5} [ =
] M2_WIFI g w
. e el : =
. > 2.5GbE LAN &
. ] PCIEX16 -
M_BIOS L[
: ; |
1
] : J
! F_AUDIO
L SRR

Realtek®
ALC4080

[:IUNE, uT

MIC_IN

() MARREGLTERE®E.




12 ERIEEERER

PCI-E 5.0/4.0%% Bus

| x4
X16/x8/x4%)

CPU CLK+/- (100 MHz)

DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

1M.2SSD —ﬂ . |
(M2A_CPU)
© 1 USB4® USB Type-C®,
LI); AM5 CPU with DP () Alt mode
S ASMedia USB4®
o 1 HDMI(E) :’— Controller _:l
iTee  |eSPI — ] 1USBTypeC",
| Super 10 _Bus with USB 3.2 Gen 2 support
_Q 2 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
SPI
BIOS
[
=
[}
5]
o
PCI-E 4.0 Bus
1 USB Type-C®,
IJ_l‘I‘ _|:| with USB 3.2 Gen 2 support
1M.2SSD _E 4USB3.2Gen 1
(M2C_SB) AMD Chipset
PCH-E Bus 4USB 2.011.1
| x1 |x1
M.2 WIFI Realtek®
2.5GbE LAN
_Q 2SATA3.0
RJ45
LAN copec | M€
 Line Out

(iF) REIFRIHMERCPUME,




AR

X8701 AORUS PRO ICE E#§- 15
ERFM- 14

WL iEiEE- 14

RE&- 1%

SATA HEZk- 25
RUBHRELEK - 25
IR

M. 242 2%

E#R-14

(SN[ SN N NG EN O AN N N N

* ERMHEERERESE, SREFEUSSYAR, HERHREBEEHINF,




F-E HHERR

2-1

RBAHERER

FWRHITSETHERREREMITHERN, XEEREERESEFEZM
TR3R . BTIATE R SERIIE S 4 Rt 8 A F A F A 0 TS5 e %

LICHTTERIABT (£ RIS RS EHRAEH

© REENEBHRER LHFIISERERREMRSE, ENSWE~5m

RIEHABRAVINE SR

- ERFABBRIERUREMEGREZAESLEXARR, HEBBRIEREEZR

fRERRR,
RIREMAE L& E FIRARRER, BEWAEOMRESETE S,
EWMERHERETZ A& BIRETN LUE L& R =R

« SEEWR, PRAERFCPU)S AR, RIFH LREFBFR ELMFHEF

N, IEWARNTF TR, Foealih e BYLUERR SR

© FIRERREZAE, BEREMEPFHRRSBFHELEN,
o HIEEEESR IR R TR L ARk, SR IA R IR R R 2 K A,

EFRRIRAEHE R IRt AR B EE R EEMERISMEEREE,
HEFRRIERIEHEM AR AR EHHIE R RIRLEC Efi &,

o BEBRLEMEIFR FMABRNTE, BRIERENRIRSEE,
- EWMERAREBEELNERTIMAETR ESEMIEN,

« BBREENHEES TR,

- BBREENNERRETSSIRHIRES,

EREAMNEFRRRITESENEN. EtiREHEESEFHNHE.
MREFPUTRERAE, ERALTRE EEARR SRR, FHEAEL
MR A o

o (ERREHERS. MAKASIRLR, BERERE REMEXEA,




22 Fmilg

FROLAbIERE e

AMD AM5HEE, K%

(CPU) AMD 57 9000Z 5 4b I8/
AMD 457 8000 54T EE/
AMD 4 7000 5| 4h 3B 32
(BEEREMEEATRTIHFNLESETIR)
atil +  AMD X870

A

* ¢ ¢ 0+ o

374%DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

24~DDR5 DIMM1E#&, FI 3745514128 GB (BA—iHfE S 564 GBB =)
FHFEE N IR

SZ#Fnon-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 75

37 #5AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™) & Extreme Memory
Profile (XMP)AI 775

(CPUFNMTF 5 BV BL B FTRE S SN ST RFRI A TR 55 2K B, 1 EEFIDRAMAR
RYE, BEEREMBTANTFEIFIIR,)

ERIIEE O

E T #5AMD Radeon” B 7Rith I A 32 25 +ASMedia USB4®# Fll 25 :
11NUSB4® USB Type-C®4#M, #USB4 R DPERIIE TEH, 7T
FH57E753840x2160@240 HzH 5 2
* ¥ #%DP 1.4ARA< &% HDR,

EFF3AMD Radeon™ B R A HIALIEEE .
1NHDMIFEEO, AT %435 75144096x2160@60 HzHI > 3
* ZFEHDMI 2.1hE 2 B2 HDCP 2.3 HDR,

(Y A FIE A£HDMI 2.1 TMDSHISE RO,
(B RINBERT S RIS B (& AICPUM A E R, )

=5 .

££ F Realtek® ALC4080ik5
2 #EHigh Definition Audio
SHEE

Pk .

%5 A Realtek® 2.5GbE M 45tk H (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

TELBERR o

Realtek® Wi-Fi 7 RTL8922AE

802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, z#%2.4/5/6 GHzFL £k 5REL

BLUETOOTH 5.4

FH511be 160MHz L& B ISR
(CERRfEHEEEEERARERIEEMERER. )

* Wi-Fi 7THI 5 2 I 2 B FWindows 11 SV3RRASHI S35, Windows 1038512

HHEKIREHE T,
**Wi-Fi 7F6 GHz #i M AT FSTiE R S E T EERNEEEARIF

5, | TRIEE -

A1PCI-E x164H#&, EFCPU:

» AMD i/ 9000/7000F 51 AbIE2E, 1%FPCle 5.0 x161E1THI&

» AMD £i 7% 8000% 5!/-Phoenix 14b3E 28, S74%PCle 4.0 x8iE1TH &

» AMD £t % 8000% 5!|-Phoenix 24bIB2S, Sx3%PCle 4.0 x4iE1T &
* PCIEX164R1E{Y 32 # &+ 5INVMe SSD,




FifigEiEn

*

14MM 24 ##(M2A_CPU), EFCPU, Z#%Socket 3, M key, type 2280 SSD:
» AMD %7 9000/7000F 51 4b 32 5S, Z3#5PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD i 8000Z %1-Phoenix 14228, X4%FPCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD £t % 8000% 5!/-Phoenix Z&JSE% % $#%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
1AM 28 7E AR AT T (M2C_SB), E-F kA28, Sx#FSocket 3,
M key, type 2280 SSD PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
2/ SATA 3.0££0
NVMe SSD3Z #5#49%RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 55 RAID 10

* RAID 5{%i& Fi-FAMD $i /2 9000% 51 b 3225
SATARE # 37 5 #7ZRAID 05 RAID 1

usB

EFCPU+ASMedia USB4®I= IS
14~USB4® USB Type-Co#£O7E/F &0

EFCPU:
14~USB Type-Co#2 O ZE R &0, 3#%5USB 3.2 Gen 2
24~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E O (L1 &) /B &0

E:F:L.\H'ZH
1/NUSB Type-C®#% M, 32#%USB 3.2 Gen 2, EZ2HHEZ M ERH
USBi@EE
44NUSB 3.2 Gen 13O (AMFE/FEIO, 2 ELE BHEL M EHRAUSB
FREEHEEH)
44NUSB 2.0M13EORANER IO, 240 B2 mHEZ N EMRAUSBHE
FEHEH)

m PR

L R K R K 2K EE R N R R K N K JEE R R R 2

11~24 PIN AR {4t FE 3 =
148 PIN CPU {itFa 1 i
14~CPUJXL B3 B8
14~ CPUSXL 3/ 7k 2R 17 [
112 Gt XU 1 R
2N T4 F2RGB Gen2 LEDKT 5 Fa B4R EE
1/1~RGB LEDXT #5 L B {7 B
24-M.2 SSD# 1
2/NSATA 3.0#0
1A R Bk 2 1R R
1A\ $ R
IMNEIE B AN EEFFHEY)
14~USB Type-C®#[EE, 32 #5USB 3.2 Gen 2
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#EE
14NUSB 2.0/1.13E &
1A¥ﬁ§§‘f‘+ﬂﬂl
1475 B CMOSEIHE SR
1A BB B AL FE FF /S 4 i ST RED




E EEI0E &
gD

L 2R 2EE 2R R 2R R 2 2 R 2

11~Q-Flash Plusizél

1ANHDMIFEEQ

2R EHEEO(Q2T2R)

14NUSBA4® USB Type-C®(DP ()]
14~USB Type-Co¥M, #5USB 3.2 Gen 2
24NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AEO (L1 ER)
24~USB 3.2 Gen 10

24NUSB 2.0/1.1#:0

11RJ-45M 220

29 E5EO

o128

*

ESRRITE® 1/0 =il

T

LR K R I R 2

B EA
i FE A
XU Al
K% R G IE R
R EE S
BHEXmIET
* REXHERRBE NS KRR SR EE

BIOS

* & o

14~256 Mbit flash
{ A& $24AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

. N TEIZF

*

SZ#5GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
' GCCEFHBEFRERRERMAMESR; SEFXFHFHINGEHSK
FIRAIMETARE
2 #%Q-Flash
% #5Q-Flash Plus
SZ#FSmart Backup

PR MGk 4

* o

Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
LAN bandwidth management software

RIERG

*

5 Windows 11 64-bit

8 mis

*

Mini-ITX#84&; 17.0cmx 17.0cm

Y PRI SUE KR R R ERBIEM IR, BEMENHEER, BABITHEM,

() REZIFHMFKCPUTIE,

o BEKENG R IAEERF| A THRTHIERR,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut

-10 -



23 RRPROEFRBAME

EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
&. FEHIABTE BRICPURZE I EHR A 455

(B E Wi 7% S HHICPUBIR)

o ZECPUZ BT, B R BBHIREH, Es iR,

. EHIACPURI E— RIS, 275 4IE, CPUA T M\ CPUSE R (S 2 RIACPU
FMIEG ] £ i B BCPUIE S M i ),

. BIECPURE R HEINT.

. FECPUBEARBRZESH AT, YRR, BNTHE SHCPUMIRE.,

o FEIRIBIEHICPUNING SRR B3R, AN RIS 2 G B8 B B S T M hR A
B, B X2 Bx FER MM A AR IS, BT SRS R EE BB
AR, TSI ERTEAE, BII: CPU. BE. WS, BRSRIEE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

=REhiEE
BRI E

AMS5 CPU ##&

=fACPU e
BRI E

AMS5 CPU

ERR CPUNMIFZABRAEFE, BFRPESERRRE CPUARER LESOMNA
ENIRE.

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw

-11-



B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ % CPUTBIEHITY TR BSMET -

@ ¥ CPU fRIEHIAT [ _EEL Ak,

O UFIEKELE LEHNBRRY
%, BCPUIEHESE L& m LK
I, ERtEE EERNBERPED
S—EIE,

(2]

ILFHEHMEL CPU U, #5ik CPU B
E—HHEE (ZREIET) X
CPUEHIE LM —sTRI& (S R2H
CPU ERIM A FiEE LN ) 8
BHN.

(3]

TECPURKIEME, HE&ELE
=H, gEEBAfETERINME,
WHBERIPESEDEE, BH
BREIATER %

* AR CPU IS, B RIECPU
B, IEBERARIPSEERERE FE,

CPURIEFREA CPU iHHER, ¥)/\BITH8 CPU IRHEHIA TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
xE:t Lok LS




C. RIRMMME
CPURHE TR RS REBHARE . (EFRBRRE RIS RIBRIETERBBRRE A, &
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

HEERETHAI CPU L5 Rk —
BEBHBRE.

(2]

Type A:

A B XU B9 B A CPU $R1E M
E—amhs, BES—ammng
8 T 1 B 4 CPU $RAE R EE ) M
AR RUBE R AN ZEM 5 B A
i,

Type B:
B EIEB MR CPU fl#E R A9 0 /> 42
“FEBK CPUMRBHIE, BEBH
FXUES B T A 45 58 X o AR R A,
BRIk A E 1-2-3-4 XY
R, RFHE,

@ ®

(O >3

* & FType BECHAXUB Y, ZESH BRI A2 Fp AR L
BB L—R TR B, EEN-2-3-4HIRF 5
HNE—E, HRFTHRLBHE,

(3]

R RUE R BRI R
HYCPUSE % X3 L IR # 85 (CPU_FAN),
Bl 52 B CPUBTIA KR I 223




244 BERMFR

E;Fﬂﬁ#zélﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ BHERUTHER:
& ﬁﬁ%ﬁ)ﬂﬁﬁﬁE’]WT?%M’T%ZETEISEE*&E’J&% L, BiEERERSE. | hE. &
E. BN ES, (BERENGEEOFXAIHNNFEEEERTIR)
s ERENGFEEZH, BEEWEERIREXH, LRERIRSE,
. AEEZEHRIET, ERANNAESR, AEEHTERE, WFELZIEREN
ﬁmo
o RILNTFEE, ESWBSEMDDRE_AEIEFIAZRLE,

K ATFERREEW:

DDR5_A1 DDR5_B1
1XHEE v
2XMER" v v

(v: RENEE, - RARENESR)
(*: BHWBEAFFENAE)

D000 Doom

DDR5_A1
DDR5_B1

WiBERAFREE

e FRAL B 24 W IR & IR I X FF IR B N 77 45 #HE (Dual Channel Technology), R¥FERFFE
7, BIOSEBENIAFEMAERERE, LEANBENFRN, AERIHAKINER
SN A ESRIFE,

2N WTEEIETE 9 A 4 B8 (Channel):

» {EIEA (Channel A): DDR5_AT

» B 1EB (Channel B): DDR5_B1

BT CPUMIMREI, BHEMEANBENFREIE, ERRAFFRNTEZUATIRR:
1. MRALK—ZNESE, TERHNEEANFREE,
2. MREREMINESR, BEWEERBRNAGFEREMEREE. | HE. EE, Bk,




25 BEIEFE

EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET IR R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATINAIIREIERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEREMNIESEEIERAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIFR 15 BA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html

-15-



2-6 RBRAIRFEANE

o o
@) [©)
e )
| o, B2
@O%ﬂ %ﬂ

o USB 2.0/1.1#M(Q-Flash Plusi&n)
O ZHUSB 2.0 15048, #EATLUEEEUSBIZ & Z k00, $19TQ-Flash Plus EORY, 545
UEEEE IO,
© USB2.0M113ER
IO HUSB 2.01.1804&, IERTIAEZUSBIZERZE O,
© HDMijERQ ==
Hnm " ORI 3 AT HDCP 2.3 M 4% F H X #F Dolby TrueHD % DTS HD
woroermmon wnweon wreneace Master Audio E SIS SHEI, AT Z =L 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM
B, BRI EESHFHOM BEOMNE REZED HOMI BRI X F S5
4096x2160@60 Hz HI%> #EZR, EBRATSZIFM S RS RIEFTERAN B REM A ARE,
LIRRIEHDMIE &S, B F B M AL I &% AHDMI (i TR FRE E AR EE
ERGEMBARE).

® Q-Flash Plus$&ég =)
Q-Flash PlusiR & F R G X HL(SSEFHAR) RS T EHBIOS, BT EEEFEZAMUE,
¥ TQ-Flash Plusi Bl S BB H BN ERUEE . IZ1TRIQFLEDS FHIRINIR (R R F 181 TLE
*t), QFLED/AIKRIZ1IERHR & EBIOSE H 45 3R o

© USB3.2Gen1¥ER
IH#EO$FUSB 3.2 Gen 1311&, FAIFEATUSB 2.0#4&, IEATLUEREUSBIZEEE IKEO,

6 USB Type-C®#& 0 (SZ#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
IO FFUSB 3.2 Gen 2#14& B SR FRIIE R iERYIZ T, FFRTFRZATUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0
1o AT LLUEREUSBIE & E iz,

@ USB4° USB Type-CoHEM (DP %)
MO A7 USBA® USB Type-CORDPRRMIH, AT AEHEUSBA® USB Type-CNTEE
SREEE(E AL IR IR AR EDPE RS, EHEDPE REEAT, A X 5343840x2160@240 Hz
IR, LRI FNS WERSRIEH ERNBRBMEARE, EORKNZHUSB4®
ik B % AR E RIERIR T, FERT3E R TUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2, USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1
KUSB 2.081#&, it AT A ZEREUSBIREE D,

JB%NQ-Flash PlusThak, EERKEMIGE I [ F~RINEEN B | B3,

(F—) HE
RB R MR RCPUTIE o

-16 -



o R%iEN(RI-45)
M£3O 2 5% M- (Gigabit Ethernet), 1R ZE % ZE B BEN, &R E G 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o MIZkiEOIERATIRAAIIT:

EEERLT  BITERA EEIERAT: BEITIERAT:
= ASRE |90 HERE | 3h
BWEK | EWEE 25G0m WE | ewEE
M BREXT | FAWEE 1 Gops Ox | RlHEE
W iEN TR FEHIHEZE 100 Mbps

@ USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AIER (L)
IO 4%USB 3.2 Gen 2#1#%&, FHAT3RATUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0811&, #E AT 1L iE#EUSB

wEEMEO,

o RABEOQTR)
EERAEHEO,

@ BREWIREZREEN, TRREFHREAEZWNAR I,

o FiRMmb/AmEMIHE
OIS EMAHTL,

o ZRR/EHY\EEL
HEEOAZTRERETL,

c EBRERTERELHEREH, BEBRIESERNED, BERERZETINR
B0,
o FERRIERLR, WHEERY, VIZARERED, URERZEONKL KGR,

o BEREMHEOENRGNIZERRA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/699/realtek4080-audio.html

-17 -



27 IREER R 4R
1) 12v_2x4 11)  F_PANEL
2) ATX 12)  SPEAKER
3) CPU_FAN 13)  F_AUDIO
4)  SYS_FAN1 14)  FU3C_10G
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i 4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
° e 5 HEih B 17 | #EhR
GE ] 6 | +5v 18 | B
CGE 7| M 19 | fEp
oo 8 Power Good 20 | ZiEA
oo 9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
(|- 10 | +12v 2 | +5v
ap M| +12V (X BE24PIN B 23 | +5V ({24 PIN fRR
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1
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Pk BE VR 23 FE 4 1 )

Blw i =

 EEaaa | J

AR E
—

SYS_FAN1
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AR EEHITEE, TSGR A TEEERNR TR R 88 E AL ThAE

BH | EX
1 HE iR
1H~~H 2 B JE 3 FE 4 U B
3 i iR
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CPU_OPT
D o)
EEE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1 CPU_OPT
KR R 2A 2A 2A
RAHENE 24W 24W 24W
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ES SR8t SBCPUKRE = RE T,
o XEERHARKUERIEREIIER L, B AR B BRI L

-20-



6) LED_C (RGB LEDYT e iR G )
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o
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G
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(O L=RARARR)EEEMEREE (12V), TERREK
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| EX
1 12V
2 G
3 R
4 B

7) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2 (q]45#2RGB Gen2 LED{T s R iR #& FE)
1 4 37 I W] HE AR 5050 T 4R FZRGB Gen2 LEDAT 5, R AMEH 23R EE(5(K4F), LEDE B

256 R HIAT Hro
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10) M2A_CPU/M2C_SB (M.2 SSD3E#E)
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CPU: CPU RZSHETRAT
DRAM: HM7F&IR7ASHETRAT
VGA: BFRAIETRT
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ERAFHINE R, REIZBHIRER RFEARESLAFLAE, iHXEFRCMOS
R EEHIE, BBIOSIEERE ZH FLHE,
o BBMRCMOSILEE, 55 % FE %= - [Mith | 5 [CLR_CMOSHH | Byt B, SiiEZEH
= M5 E 18 [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults | Bi5E A,

f « EFBIOSHEBENNE, WREEABRTRAMNBIOSK A EA, HINBWERE
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X8701 AORUS PRO ICE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

«Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

« KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | L |LT | L
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / $E4% 55 (2452200 :

(DR R R A

() EUSHESREZEYPREIRE - JREAE - AF] -~ iEsRa RS
TR IIRE o ARDZRPHEM Z (E AN S BN L 2 R THEAERE
TR TSGR - ATILETRIEE - ISIKEEEHEAMUE (F¥ 2 fRARE
T3~ BEEERBERE R M TR s T -

Q) ERE R R TITT RE AA RAE -

E o RTPREPHEM D Z &4

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz LA 2 At&3t= 4 HX[= HUoME AFESIES et L L.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : BN DADEA,
Wireless module approvals:

Wireless module manufacturer:  Realtek Semiconductor Corp.
Wireless module model name: ~ RTL8922AE

United States FCC: Europe: South Korea NRRA: Ukraine:

FCC ID: TX2-RTLB922AE C‘
Canada ISED: gg

IC: 6317A-RTL8922AE UATR.032

Australia ACMA: India WPC: . ‘RK'E'RTK'RELMZCAE
ETA-SD-20231211113 ook Seminconductor Corp
Japan 2554 : CCAI23Y10120T0

[R] 020230387
> D230109020

Brazil:

ANATEL N
04725 2404076 s band NSNS AP
izband (Ws2, 2(LPI):
China CMITT: ?

1l
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ17867(M) ndooruse only

2 BV SE 6 b ol
A TG - JEIENER > SR
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEUR
AR

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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HARRSE T 400-820-9608
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FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/
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